



Georgetown University Law Center
Scholarship @ GEORGETOWN LAW

2008

Brief of Petitioner, Engquist v. Oregon Dept. of
Agriculture, No. 07-474 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2008)

Justin Florence
Georgetown University Law Center

Mathew Gerke
Georgetown University Law Center

Neal K. Katyal
Georgetown University Law Center

Docket No. 07-474

This paper can be downloaded free of charge from:
<http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/scb/53>

This open-access article is brought to you by the Georgetown Law Library. Posted with permission of the author.
Follow this and additional works at: <http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/scb>

 Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#), and the [Labor and Employment Law Commons](#)

No. 07-474

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANUP ENGQUIST,

Petitioner,

v.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, JOSEPH (JEFF)
HYATT, JOHN SZCZEPANSKI,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
JEFFREY T. GREEN
QUIN M. SORENSON
PANKAJ VENUGOPAL
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

NEAL KATYAL*
JUSTIN FLORENCE
MATTHEW GERKE
STEPHEN I. VLADECK
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9000

CRAIG A. CRISPIN
CRISPIN EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS
500 Plaza West
9600 SW Oak Street
Portland, OR 97223

DAVID H. REMES
JEFFREY C. WU
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Penn. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

Counsel for Petitioner

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

February 20, 2008

* Counsel of Record

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
SUPREME COURT PRACTICUM
357 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
APPLICABLE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Overview.....	2
B. Facts.....	2
C. District Court Proceedings.....	6
D. Appeal.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITS STATE ACTORS FROM DISCRIMINATING AGAINST INDIVIDUALS WITHOUT A RATIONAL BASIS.....	14
A. The Text of the Equal Protection Clause Protects All Persons From Unequal Treatment.....	14
B. The History of the Equal Protection Clause Demonstrates That the Clause Was Originally Understood To Protect Individual Persons, Not Just Classes.....	15
C. The Fourteenth Amendment Protects Individuals From Unequal Treatment by State Officials and Agencies.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
D. <i>Olech</i> and Subsequent Precedent Follow From the Text and History of the Fourteenth Amendment	20
II. PUBLIC EMPLOYERS ARE STATE ACTORS AND PUBLIC EMPLOYEES ARE “PERSONS” ENTITLED TO “EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAWS.”	23
A. The Constitution Applies to the Government as Employer	25
B. As Is True of All Other Constitutional Claims, Class-of-One Claims May Be Brought Against Government Employers.....	29
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Should Be Reversed Because It Wrongly Equates Public and Private Employment	32
III. PROPER APPLICATION OF RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW APPROPRIATELY LIMITS CLASS-OF-ONE CLAIMS BY PUBLIC EMPLOYEES.....	34
A. Plaintiffs Bear the Significant Burden of Proving Each Element of a Class-Of-One Claim	35
1. The Plaintiff Must Prove That the Government’s Differential Treatment Was Intentional	36
2. The Plaintiff Must Prove That He or She Was Treated Differently From Other Similarly Situated Persons.....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
3. The Plaintiff Must Establish That the Unequal Treatment Is Not Rationally Related to a Legitimate Government Purpose.....	39
4. The Presence of Animus, Ill-Will, Malice, or Vindictiveness	42
5. The Jury Found the Government’s Different Treatment of Engquist to Be Without Any Rational Basis.....	46
B. Employees’ Class-of-One Claims Are Inherently Limited by the Wide Array of Public Employers’ Legitimate Objectives ..	47
C. Public Employers Have Been Subject to Rational-Basis Review For Years With No Ill Effects	49
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	14
<i>Adler v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 342 U.S. 485 (1952) ..	25
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	55
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	33
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal v. County Comm’n</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	19, 20, 21, 46
<i>Ass’n of Cleveland Fire Fighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 502 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2007) ..	54
<i>Atchinson, Topeka & Santa Fe R.R. v. Mathews</i> , 174 U.S. 96 (1899)	17, 21
<i>Barbier v. Connolly</i> , 113 U.S. 27 (1884).....	16, 17
<i>Bartell v. Aurora Pub. Schs.</i> , 263 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Batra v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 79 F.3d 717 (8th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	51
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	26
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	33
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	53, 54
<i>Bell v. Duperrault</i> , 367 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976).....	40
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Bizzarro v. Miranda</i> , 394 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005)	22, 41, 48
<i>Buchanan v. Maine</i> , 469 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006)	37
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	52
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	25, 31
<i>Campbell v. Rainbow City</i> , 434 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Cent. State Univ. v. Am. Ass'n of Univ. Professors</i> , 526 U.S. 124 (1999)	39
<i>Ciechon v. City of Chicago</i> , 686 F.2d 511 (7th Cir. 1982)	22, 36, 38, 42
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	26
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	26, 27
<i>Cobb v. Pozzi</i> , 363 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2003)	21, 22
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	24, 29 30, 40, 53
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	11, 25, 26
<i>Cordi-Allen v. Conlon</i> , 494 F.3d 245 (1st Cir. 2007)	35, 44
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	54
<i>DeMuria v. Hawkes</i> , 328 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Esmail v. Macrane</i> , 53 F.3d 176 (7th Cir. 1995)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880).....	17
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	28
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1951 (2006)	24,
	25, 26
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967)	26, 27
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997)	52
<i>Giordano v. City of New York</i> , 274 F.3d 740 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22, 37
<i>Griffin Indus., Inc. v. Irvin</i> , 496 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2007)	38
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..	28
<i>Harrah Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Martin</i> , 440 U.S. 194 (1979).....	31
<i>Hedrich v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 274 F.3d 1174 (7th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Hill v. Borough of Kutztown</i> , 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006).....	22, 37
<i>Hillsborough v. Cromwell</i> , 326 U.S. 620 (1946).....	19
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981)	39
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	46
<i>Howard v. Columbia Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 363 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	53
<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948).....	15
<i>Jennings v. City of Stillwater</i> , 383 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Kelly v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976).....	27
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of SUNY</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	25
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	33
<i>Kirby v. City of Elizabeth City</i> , 388 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2004)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Lauth v. McCollum</i> , 424 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2005)	41
<i>Lemke v. Cass County</i> , 846 F.2d 469 (8th Cir. 1987)	55
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	34
<i>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	28, 32
<i>McAuliffe v. Mayor of New Bedford</i> , 29 N.E. 517 (1892)	26
<i>McFarland v. Am. Sugar Ref. Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 79 (1916)	18
<i>Missouri v. Lewis</i> , 101 U.S. 22 (1879)	10, 16, 17
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	52
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	27, 30
<i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988) ...	26
<i>Neilson v. D'Angelis</i> , 409 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2005)	22, 37
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	19, 22, 39
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	27, 33
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	52
<i>Perry v. Sinderman</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) ...	50
<i>Personnel Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	29
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , No. 06-2869, 2008 WL 305025 (3d Cir. Feb. 5, 2008)	54
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	26
<i>Raymond v. Chicago Union Traction Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 20 (1907)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003).....	44 45
<i>Rubinovitz v. Rogato</i> , 60 F.3d 906 (1st Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>Rutan v. Repub. Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	32, 50
<i>Scarborough v. Morgan County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006)	22, 42, 43, 48
<i>Schultea v. Wood</i> , 47 F.3d 1427 (5th Cir. 1995).....	54
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	14
<i>Sioux City Bridge Co. v. Dakota County</i> , 260 U.S. 441 (1923).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944).....	18, 19, 36
<i>Stachowski v. Town of Cicero</i> , 425 F.3d 1075 (7th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Stotter v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 508 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Twp.</i> , 247 U.S. 350 (1918).....	18, 36
<i>U.S. Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	45
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	39
<i>United States v. Chem. Found.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926).....	45
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	16, 23
<i>United Steelworkers v. Rawson</i> , 495 U.S. 362 (1990).....	55
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Wade v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 181 (1992)	14, 19-23
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) ...	24, 50
<i>Whiting v. Univ. of S. Miss.</i> , 451 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952) .	31
<i>Willis v. Town of Marshall</i> , 426 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Wojcik v. Mass. St. Lottery Comm'n</i> , 300 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2002)	22, 41
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	28
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) ...	17, 18
<i>Zeigler v. Jackson</i> , 638 F.2d 776 (5th Cir. 1981)	22, 38, 41
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	52-53

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XIII	15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	10, 14
Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27	15
Enforcement Act of 1870, ch. 114, 16 Stat. 140	15-16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 238A.025 (2007)	33
Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.736 (2007)	33

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Marie Price, <i>New Law Aimed at Licensing Businesses</i> , Journal Record, June 30, 1998	55-56
--	-------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Robert Post, <i>Between Governance and Management: The History and Theory of the Public Forum</i> , 34 UCLA L. Rev. 1713 (1987).....	24
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
39th Cong., 1st Sess. 474 (1866).....	15
39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1094 (1866).....	16
39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1124 (1866).....	15
39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1294 (1866).....	15
39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2465 (1866).....	15
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics Online</i> , available at http://www.albany.edu/sourcebook/pdf/t5462004.pdf	56
<i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts, 2006 Annual Report of the Director</i> , available at http://www.uscourts.gov/judbususc/judbus.html	49, 50
N.Y. State, Div. Alcoholic Bev. Control, <i>Licensing Information</i> , available at http://abc.state.ny.us/JSP/content/licensing.jsp	56
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Building Permits—Annual Data</i> , available at http://www.census.gov/const/bpann.pdf ...	55
